
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

26 July 2017

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East 
Sussex, TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 6.00 pm at which 
meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

18 July 2017

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council 
meeting held on 17 May 2017

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from:
a) Members of the public under Rule 11
b) Councillors under Rule 12

 
6.  Motion (Rule 14)

Councillor Lee Clark to propose seconded by Councillor Lee that:

“Hastings Borough Council increase with immediate effect the age at 
which no charge is made for interment fees and cremation fees at 
Hastings Borough Council facilities for residents of the Borough. The 
increase is to be from the current age of 5 to the age of 18. This is also 



- 2 -

to include those who have reached their 18th birthday but remain in full 
time further education.

To be funded from reserves for the reminder of the municipal year 
2017 – 2018 and for future years to be costed and allowed for within 
the Budget for 2018 – 2019 onwards.”

 
7.  Membership of Committees

To give effect to any request received form a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s)
 

8.  Annual Audit Report 2016/17 to Council
(Report of the Chief Auditor)
 

9.  Amendments to the Council's Constitution
(Report of the Chief Legal Officer)
 

10.  Reports of Committees
a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee.

b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees:

Minute 
No.

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 
Chair

SPECIAL CABINET – 15 MAY 2017

89. Review of Consultation and 
Implementation Public Space 
Protection Orders

Fitzgerald

CABINET – 10 JULY 2017

2. Hastings and Rother Reducing 
Health Inequalities Programme

Batsford

3. Compulsory Purchase of Long 
Term Empty Homes

Forward

4. Housing Renewal Financial Batsford



- 3 -

Assistance Policy
5. Environmental Health Service 

Enforcement Policy
Fitzgerald

6. Cabinet Appointments to 
Committees, Working Groups 
and Partnerships

Chowney

9. (E) Compulsory Purchase of Long 
Term Empty Homes

Forward

CABINET – 17 JULY 2017

12. Petition: More Public EV 
charging facilities in Hastings

Poole

13. Corporate Plan retrospective 
report on performance during 
2016/17 and proposed 
Performance Indicator targets 
for 2017/18

Forward

14. Final Accounts 2016/17 Chowney
15. Priory Meadow – 

Supplementary Capital Budget
Chowney

16. Social Lettings Agency 2 Year 
Review

Batsford

17. Management Response to the 
Review of Scrutiny 
Arrangements 

Poole

18. Acquisition of Land in Ore 
Valley from HBRL 

Chowney

19. Community Housing Fund Batsford
20. Future Waste and Cleansing 

Services
Fitzgerald

21. Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant Expenditure

Batsford

22. (E) Commercial Property 
Purchase

Chowney

(C) – Council Decision
(E) - Exempt

Notes:

1. The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 
indicate those items which they wish to have discussed

2. No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minute 
covered by the resolution covered by 10a) above. Any such 
discussion shall be deferred until item 11 on the agenda.

 
11.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 



- 4 -

which the council resolved should be discussed after the exclusion of 
the public from the meeting

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL COUNCIL

17 MAY 2017

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Judy Rogers) in the 
Chair, Councillors Sinden, Batsford, Chowney, Clark, Cooke, Davies, Howard, 
Dowling, Poole, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, 
Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins, Edwards, Clarke, 
Dowling, Bacon, Patmore and Rankin

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Cartwright and Forward

Apologies for lateness were noted from Councillor Lee Clark

67. ELECTION OF MAYOR 

Councillor Rogers announced that she was seeking re-election as Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings and withdrew from the meeting to allow the Deputy Mayor to 
preside over the election.

Councillor Terri Dowling proposed that Councillor Judy Rogers be elected as Mayor of 
the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by 
Councillor Wincott. No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Judy Rogers is elected as 
Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Rogers made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

68. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

Councillor Sinden announced that he was seeking re-election as Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings and withdrew from the meeting.

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed that Councillor Nigel Sinden be elected as Deputy 
Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded 
by Councillor Bacon.  No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Nigel Sinden is elected Deputy 
Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Sinden made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

69. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE FULL 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL

17 MAY 2017

C. 2

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 19 April 
2017 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings 

70. MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor made an acceptance of office speech, in which she described her 
highlights from her first term of office as Mayor and set out her priorities for the year 
ahead.  She also thanked all those who had supported her during her first term of 
office.

71. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 
DEPUTY LEADER OF COUNCIL 

Councillor Chowney announced that Councillor Forward has been appointed as 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Regeneration and Culture Portfolio Holder.

72. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS 
TO BE APPOINTED TO THE CABINET AND THE NAMES OF THE 
MEMBERS OF CABINET APPOINTED 

Councillor Chowney reported that:

1) Membership of the council’s Cabinet be 8 Councillors
2) The seats on Cabinet be allocated 6 to the Labour group (to include the Chair 

of Charity Committee) and 2 to the Conservative group and members be 
appointed in accordance with the nomination of the groups as shown in 
appendix A to the minutes

73. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE CABINET PORTFOLIOS 
AND THEIR ALLOCATION TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 

Councillor Chowney reported that the allocation of responsibilities for Cabinet 
portfolios be as follows:

Cabinet Lead 
Member

Portfolio

Councillor 
Chowney

Leader of the Council and 
Finance and Property 
P
[...]
not to be elected from 
members of the Planning 
Committee.

Planning 
Committee

10 7 3 Street (Chair)
Scott (Vice-Chair)

Cartwright
B.Dowling
Roberts
Rogers
Wincott

Beaver
Edwards
Clarke

No Cabinet member with portfolio

Environment 
and Safety 
Committee

5 4 1 B.Dowling (Chair)
Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Sinden
Rogers

Cooke No Cabinet member with Portfolio. 

P
age 3

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Council

Date of Meeting: 26 July 2017

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2016/17 to Council 

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of effectiveness of Internal Audit 
to Council. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2016/17 to Council is accepted.   

Reasons for Recommendations

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Background Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 
requires Local Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and publish a statement on internal 
control each year with the authority’s financial statements.

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and the 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance. 

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a 
committee of the body to consider the findings.  Proper practices in relation to 
internal audit for relevant bodies may be found in
[...]
ouncil

Date of Meeting: 26th July 2017

Report Title: Amendments to the Council's Constitution

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

Council is asked to consider and approve the constitutional amendments

Recommendation(s)

1. To recommend that the amendments to the Council's Constitution be 
adopted by Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



$ef1ykonl.doc 
Report Template v22.0

Page 2 of 4

 

Introduction

1. The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance. 
It needs amending on a regular basis either as a result of discussions at Working 
Arrangement Group and/or changes in legislative provisions or working practices.

2.  The changes to the Constitution have been agreed by Working Arrangement 
Group at their meeting on 29th March 2017.  

3. Changes have been made to Parts 2, 3, 4, 5 and 8 of the Constitution.  All 
additions are in red text and all removed words are striked through in red text for ease 
of reference.  Page numbers and paragraph numbers have also been corrected where 
text has been added or removed and reference to Aquila House has been changed to 
Muriel Matters House throughout.

4. Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution - addition of Articles 8 para 8.2e regarding the 
appointment of Chair at Regulatory Committees where the Chair or Vice Chair is not 
available to Chair the meeting (or part of).  This may be due to absence or interests.  

5. Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions - all text versions of the table of functions 
have been deleted as they were duplicated.  

6. Part 4 - Rules of Procedure - Para 10 Petitions Scheme has been clarified to 
exclude planning petitions which are dealt with by the Planning Committee and 
petitions relating to Disciplinary proceedings.  E-Petitions have also been clarified now 
they are facilitated by Mode
[...]
e reason for this decision was:
PSPOs replace existing controls such as those relating to dog fouling, under the 
provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. The existing 
provisions are superseded in October 2017.

They also enable local authorities and their partners such as the Police to address 
serious anti-social behaviour in public places.

The deterrent effect of PSPOs and enforcement where appropriate, will contribute to 
the council’s vision for a safer cleaner town.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.30 pm)

Page 212



CABINET

10 JULY 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Poole, Batsford, Beaney, 
Fitzgerald and Lee

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Patmore

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 APRIL 2017 AND THE SPECIAL 
CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 and the 
Special Cabinet meeting held on 15 May 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute number 6 were agreed without 
being called for discussion

2. HASTINGS & ROTHER REDUCING HEALTH INEQUALITIES PROGRAMME 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report which 
updated members on the delivery of the council-led projects within the NHS Hastings 
and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Healthy Hastings and Rother 
(HHR) programme 2015/16 and 2016/17.  The report also sought approval for the 
enhanced programme of council-led projects funded from the CCG’s HHR programme 
in 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Richard Watson, Programme Manager for the CCG, attended the meeting.  He 
explained that the CCG acknowledged the high levels of deprivation and health 
inequality in some parts of the Hastings and Rother. The programme had been 
designed to address the key thematic areas of preventing ill health, sup
[...]
l will continue to explore funding opportunities which may arise in 
the future and consider the possibility of expanding the EV charging network as part of 
its broader income generation ideas.

A number of large supermarket chains have begun install EV charging facilities in their 
publically accessible car parks.  The council will contact local supermarkets and 
encourage them to install these facilities in their car parks.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance’s report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Beaney.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. Cabinet acknowledges the petition but recognises that there is currently 

limited grant funding available to expand the public EV charging network
2. The petitioner is advised about the limited grant funding available to 

expand the public EV charging network currently, but that the  council will 
actively seek external funding to support an expansion as appropriate 
funding becomes available

3. In addition, that as part of the council’s income generation work full 
consideration will be given to the possibility of expanding the public EV 
network as part of the review, and;

4. The council contact large supermarkets within the borough to find put 
about their plans to install EV charge points in their car parks and 
encourage them to do so

The reason for this decision was:
The petition has been received whilst the council are in the process of researching 
income generation opportunities and investigating grant funding opportunities for 
low carbon projects that could include expanding the local EV charging network.

13. CORPORATE PLAN RETROSPECTIVE REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 
DURING 2016/17 AND PROPOSED PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS 
FOR 2017/18 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report which advised 
Cabinet of year-end performance for 2016/17 and the proposed performance indicator 
targets for 2017/18.  The report included the comments which had been received from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on these items; it also gave an outline of 
performance arrangements for the year ahead. 

The corporate plan sets out the council’s strategic direction.  The report gave an 
update on performance on a range of key activities throughout 2016/17, it also set out 

Page 230



CABINET

17 JULY 2017

CAB. 3

the proposed performance indicator targets for 2017/18. Cabinet has delegated 
authority to agree year end performance and performance indicator targets for the 
year ahead, prior to publication on the council’s website.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the proposed performance 
indicator targets at their meeting on 15 June 2017.  Scrutiny members had 
recommended that the performance indicator 2.1, which related to the number of 
people attending White Rock Theatre performances, continue to be reported to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 2017/18, given continued council investment 
in the theatre.

The recommendations of the Director of Corporate Services and Governance’s report 
were agreed without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that:
1. The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered
2. Year-end performance for 2016/17 and proposed performance indicator 

targets for 2017/18 be approved, and;
3. Cabinet support intentions to continue to improve corporate performance 

and planning arrangements in line with the council’s transformation 
intentions

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s corporate plan is one of the key documents by which the council is held 
to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back of how 
well we performance against targets in the previous year is essential. Local people 
and staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have set for 
ourselves, and where any of these targets have changed from previous years we need 
to be clear about the reasons why.

14. F
[...]
tant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report for 
Cabinet to consider the potential purchase of a retail park in Hastings.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Financial Services and Revenues, report which was seconded by Councillor 
Poole.

RESOLVED (by 5 votes for, to 1 against with 0 abstentions) that:
1. Cabinet agree to purchase the property, subject to the satisfactory 

completion of due diligence work
2. Delegated authority is given to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council, to purchase the property at the best 
possible price up to the figure set out in the report (plus stamp duty, land 
tax, registration fees, and agents fees plus associated costs). The 
expected yield on the investment was set out in the report.

The reason for this decision was:
The retail park has a number of well- known national retailers. It remains important to 
Hastings that sufficient affordable retail space to be retained in the town to ensure 
there are attractive locations for companies to base themselves. The premises are 
currently fully occupied but the leases in place have relatively short durations 
remaining, negotiations are being undertaken, at the request of the major occupier, to 
increase the lease period.  This would reduce some of the risk to the council.

The council needs to ensure that key areas remain attractive for the future to ensure 
businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings – particularly so as the council 
will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.00 pm)

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 242


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 May 2017
	Minutes
	75 To appoint committees of the council, to determine the representation of political groups on those committees, to appoint members to those committees and to appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs (as indicated) for the municipal year 2017/18 (list to be circulated separately)

	8 Annual Audit Report 2016/17 to Council
	9 Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1 - amendments to Part 2
	Appendix 2 - amendments to Part 3
	Appendix 3 - amendments to Part 4
	Appendix 4 - amendments to Part 5
	Appendix 5 - amendments to Part 8

	10 Reports of Committees
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/07/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes
	6 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships
	Appendix B to the minutes - Schedule of Cabinet Appointments


	Minutes Public Pack, 17/07/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Judy Rogers) in the 
Chair, Councillors Sinden (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Cartwright, Chowney, Clark, 
Cooke, Davies, Howard, Dowling, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Street, Turner, 
Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins, 
Edwards, Clarke, Bacon and Rankin

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward, Poole, Dowling and 
Patmore

1. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 
May 2017 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes indicated:

Councillor Committee Minute Interest
Chowney Cabinet, 17 July 

2017
12 – Petition: More 
Public EV 
Charging Facilities 
in Hastings

Personal – he owns 
an electric vehicle

Fitzgerald Full Council, 26 
July 2017

5 – Questions from 
Councillors under 
Rule 12

Personal – he is 
employed by a 
domestic violence 
charity

Sabetian Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

12 – Petition: More 
Public EV 
Charging Facilities 
in Hastings

Personal – he owns 
an electric vehicle

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

The Mayor announced that she would be holding a community picnic in St Leonards 
Gardens on 13 August 2017 from 1–5pm.

The Mayor encouraged all members to support Hastings Pride event on 27 August 
2017.

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER RULE 11 



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 2

A written question had been received from Mr Christopher Hurrell regarding the new 
visitor centre at Hastings Country Park.  Copies of the question and response were 
circulated at the meeting.

Mr Russell Hall asked a supplementary question of the Leader of the Council, as 
follows:

“The reply to Part 2 of the question stated that the money from the sale of Warren 
Cottage is currently earmarked for the new Country Park Interpretative centre. In the 
Council Leader's April 2017 report Cllr Chowney stated that "With the funding we’ve 
now received, there will be plenty to build the visitor centre as originally planned. The 
council also had set aside money from the sale of Warren Cottage ... to contribute to 
the new visitor centre, but this will hopefully now be available for other enhancements 
in the Country Park". Is the money from the sale of Warren Cottage available for other 
enhancements in the Country Park?”

Councillor Chowney replied that, as far as he was aware, the full sum was still 
available for the project.

A written question had been received for Mr Russell Hall regarding the community 
infrastructure levy (CIL).  Copies of the question and reply were circulated at the 
meeting.

Mr Hall asked a supplementary question of the Leader of the Council, as follows:

“The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) review published in February 2017 
recommends that the Government should replace the CIL with a hybrid system of a 
broad and low level Local Infrastructure Tariff (LIT) and the continuation of Section 
106 agreements for larger developments. Is it not time that Hastings Borough Council 
changed its local policy on Section 106 viability assessments to increase 
transparency, as Islington and Greenwich councils have, by ensuring that any viability 
assessments that conclude that Section 106 contributions make the project unviable 
are put into the public domain so that the Planning Committee and the Public may 
scrutinise them?”

Councillor Chowney replied that the council would investigate this matter further.  He 
added that Greenwich and Islington councils had adopted supplementary planning 
documents in relation to viability assessments.

5. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12 

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows: - 

Questioner 
and 

Councillor

Subject Reply Given 
By Councillor



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 3

Lee White Rock Theatre with the future of the 
White Rock Theatre under question, what 
assurances can the Leader of the Council 
give that we will retain a good performance 
facility in the town?
Councillor Chowney replied that the existing 
contract for White Rock Theatre comes to an 
end in 2019. The council pays a £600,000 
subsidy to the theatre operator, and this is not 
considered to be sustainable, given the 
council’s current financial position. The 
facilities at the theatre were also not 
considered appropriate for a modern 
performance venue.  Councillor Chowney 
acknowledged that it was essential to retain a 
large performance venue in the town, and this 
would be considered as part of broader plans 
for the redevelopment and improvement of 
the White Rock area.

Chowney

Martin Clarke Supporting Job Creation the corporate plan 
includes a target for the council to support the 
economic development of the town and in 
particular, the creation of employment 
opportunities.  Would the Leader of the 
Council provide an update on this?
Councillor Chowney replied that the council 
contribute to Locate East Sussex, a county-
wide initiative which encouraged business 
development and relocation to the town.  He 
noted that the number of people in the town 
employed in the manufacturing sector was 
above the national average.  Hastings also 
had a good reputation for vacuum and high 
technology manufacturing.  He added that it 
was important firms could recruit their 
workforce locally and this will be a key aim for 
the CLLD programme, if the bid is successful.

Chowney

Bacon Play and Leisure activities what play and 
leisure activities will the council be providing 
for children and young people during the 
summer holidays?
Councillor Batsford said that he had recently 
attended a Playdays in the Park event with 
the Mayor.  This was a high profile, 
successful event for the town’s young people. 
It demonstrated the council’s commitment to 
providing play and leisure opportunities, as 
well as the hard work of council officers to 
deliver these activities.  A full brochure of 
activities organised by Active Hastings over 

Batsford



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 4

the summer period was available. This 
included a street bites project, aimed at 
children in receipt of free school meals. The 
project included both play and sports 
activities, and a healthy meal for the 
participants.  Further work would be 
undertaken after the summer season to 
assess both the financial and social benefits 
of the programme.

Cooke Open Wide International Limited a recent 
article in the Argus newspaper stated that 
Open Wide International Limited, an 
adventure sports company, was looking for a 
potential site in Hastings.  Have they 
contacted the council about this?
Councillor Chowney said that he would check 
this with the lead member and respond in 
writing.

Chowney

Scott National Crime Statistics national crime levels 
are showing an upward trend. In Hastings, 
the number 1 reported crime is domestic 
violence. What more can be done to address 
this issue?
Councillor Fitzgerald acknowledged that there 
were a variety of complex reasons which had 
contributed to the reported increase in 
domestic violence.  In part, the increase was 
due to improved reporting measures.  The 
council continues to work proactively with a 
variety of partner agencies, including the 
Police, on a range of initiatives to tackle 
violent crime.  He added that budgetary 
pressures across these agencies had 
impacted this work.  Councillor Fitzgerald 
agreed to raise this issue at the next meeting 
of the crime reduction partnership and with 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Fitzgerald

Rankin Risk Assessment will the Leader of the 
Council provide an update on risk 
assessment works that have been 
undertaken locally since the Grenfell tragedy?
Councillor Chowney replied that the council 
had been working closely with East Sussex 
Fire and Rescue Service (ESFRS) to develop 
an action plan of priority buildings across the 
private and social sector which will require 
assessment.  The cladding on the Four 
Courts tower blocks had already been tested 
and was found to be safe.  Inspections are 

Chowney



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 5

now being carried out on 5-stroey blocks in 
the town, once these have been completed 
assessments will also be undertaken on all
blocks of 3 storeys or more.  Given the 
housing stock in the town, particular 
consideration would need to be given to 
practical safety measures that can be 
introduced for houses in multiple occupation.

Street Green Flag Accreditation Alexandra Park, St 
Leonards Gardens and Hastings Country 
Park Nature Reserve have retained their 
green flag accreditation.  Will the lead 
member explain what this means?
Councillor Fitzgerald explained that the green 
flag award was a national accreditation 
scheme run by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG).The awards set a benchmark 
standard for the management of recreational 
outdoor spaces, considering not only how 
clean, well maintained and sustainable they 
were, but also the levels of community 
engagement.  Retaining the green flag 
accreditation was to be welcomed and 
showed the work of members, officers, 
contractors and volunteers in this area.

Fitzgerald

Beaver Bexhill Road bus lane given the reduced 
levels of traffic on Bexhill Road, following the 
opening of the new link road, does the Leader 
of the Council agree that the proposed bus 
route for Bexhill Road is no longer necessary 
and will he write to the lead member at East 
Sussex County Council, asking them to 
reconsider their proposals?
Councillor Chowney said that he felt the 
proposed bus lane was no longer necessary 
and agreed to write to the lead member at 
East Sussex County Council regarding this 
matter.

Chowney

6. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Lee Clark proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Lee, as follows:

“Hastings Borough Council increase with immediate effect the age at which no charge 
is made for interment fees and cremation fees at Hastings Borough Council facilities 
for residents of the Borough. The increase is to be from the current age of 5 to the age 



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 6

of 18. This is also to include those who have reached their 18th birthday but remain in 
full time further education.

To be funded from reserves for the reminder of the municipal year 2017 – 2018 and 
for future years to be costed and allowed for within the Budget for 2018 – 2019 
onwards.”

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed an amendment to the motion, seconded by Councillor 
Turner, as set out in the resolution below.  The amendment was accepted by the 
proposer and seconder of the original motion.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Hastings Council resolves not to charge 
for the burial or cremation of children and young people resident in the 
Borough up to the age of 18 (or 19 if they remain in education or further 
education).  This decision to be implemented with immediate effect

7. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

No motions for a change in representation on committees were received from the 
group leaders.

8. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 TO COUNCIL 

The report of the Chief Auditor from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the 
effectiveness of internal audit to the council was submitted.

Under regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015, local 
authorities are required to publish a statement of internal control each year, with the 
authorities financial statements. The findings of the annual review of the council’s 
internal control had been considered by the Audit Committee.  The report set out the 
review of internal control and assurance gathering process.

Under rule 13.3, the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee report 2016/17 to council is 
accepted

The reason for this decision was:
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 7

9. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

The report of the Chief Legal Officer was submitted which sought approval for 
amendments to the council’s constitution.  The constitution formed the basis of the 
council’s corporate governance, and it was necessary to update and revise the 
documents on an ongoing basis.

Under rule 13.3, the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that the recommended amendments to the council’s 
constitution be adopted by the council

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s constitution is the basis for the council’s corporate governance. 

10. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received. Only those items which were reserved 
were discussed, as follows:

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 10 July 
2017

2 – Hastings & Rother 
Reducing Health Inequalities 
Programme

Davies

Cabinet, 10 July 
2017

3 – Compulsory Purchase of 
Long Term Empty Homes

Westley

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

12 – Petition: More Public EV 
Charging Facilities in Hastings

Sabetian

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

13 – Corporate Plan 
Retrospective Report on 
Performance During 2016/17 
and Proposed Performance 
Indicator Targets for 2017/18

Martin Clarke

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

14 – Final Accounts 2016/17 Martin Clarke

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

16 – Social Lettings Agency 2 
Year Review

Webb

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

20 – Future Waste & Street 
Cleansing Services

Davies

Cabinet, 17 July 
2017

21 – Flexible Homelessness 
Support Grant Expenditure

Lee Clark



FULL COUNCIL

26 JULY 2017

C. 8

No motions for reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were 
therefore received.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.15pm)


